

BY-LAW NO. 4916

BR 39

A BY-LAW of the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, to amend Combative Sports By-law No. 4721, as amended.

PURSUANT TO Section 73 of the Cities, Towns and Villages Act, S.N.W.T., 2003, c. 22;

WHEREAS the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife has enacted Combative Sports By-law No. 4721;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife wishes to amend Combative Sports By-law No. 4721;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF YELLOWKNIFE, in regular sessions duly assembled, enacts as follows:

APPLICATION

- 1. That Combative Sports By-law No. 4721, as amended, is hereby amended by:
 - 1) Amending Section 19 by deleting "Quorum shall be at least five (5) members and adding "Quorum of the Commission shall consist of a majority of the Members. Vacant positions do not count towards quorum.
 - 2) Amending Section 20 in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - a) The Commission shall hold regular meetings for the transaction of business at such times and places as it may be fix by resolution and any special meetings that may be held by the Commission shall be called in a matter the Commission deems most practicable.
 - b) If, within 10 minutes from the time appointed for a meeting, a quorum is not present, the meeting will be terminated and re-scheduled for anther date and time.

EFFECT

2. That this by-law shall come into effect upon receiving Third Reading and otherwise meets the requirements of Section 75 of the *Cities, Towns and Villages Act*.

DM#471199 Page 1

Read a First time this day of day of A.D. 2016.	
	Mayor Heyek
	City Administrator
Read a Second Time this Aday of Coronal A.D. 2016.	
	Tark Heyck
	Mayor
	City Administrator
×	
The unanimous consent of all members voting in attendance having been obtained.	
Read a Third Time and Finally Passed this	day of <u>OctoBelle</u> , A.D., 2016.
	Tark Werck
	Mayor
	mennas Watas
	City Administrator

I hereby certify that this by-law has been made in accordance with the requirements of the *Cities, Towns* and *Villages Act* and the by-laws of the Municipal Corporation of the City of Yellowknife.



City Administrator